

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

## 1963

#### FALSE REPORT AS TO BOMBS

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

IV. Tax moneys for installment. A municipality may appropriate tax moneys to the payment of any annual installment and interest in order to prevent a default, provided that no municipality shall pledge such appropriations as part of the bond indenture nor shall any civil action lie to require such payment. The intent of this provision is to make such appropriation solely dependent on the discretion of the municipality.

V. Receiver. If there is any default in the payment of interest or amortization of principal, any court having jurisdiction may, in a proper action, appoint a receiver to do the following under its direction:

A. Operate the facility for the municipality.

B. Fix rates and collect money sufficient to provide for the payment of operating expenses and outstanding obligations of the facility.

C. Apply the money received, after payment of operating expenses, to outstanding obligations with any surplus placed in the reserve fund.

VI. Reserve fund. The municipal officers may establish a reserve fund with a capital improvement account and a sinking fund account for the revenue-producing facility.

A. Total funds in the capital improvement account may not exceed  $\frac{1}{2}$  the actual cost of the revenue-producing municipal facility or  $\frac{1}{2}$  of the estimated construction or reconstruction cost, whichever is greater.

B. Annual contributions to the capital improvement account may not exceed  $2\frac{1}{2}\%$  of the actual costs or estimated costs under paragraph A.

C. Sinking fund account balances shall be transferred to the capital improvement account.'

Effective September 21, 1963

### Chapter 70

# AN ACT Relating to False Report of Deposit of Bombs or Other Infernal Devices.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 130, § 22-A, repealed and replaced. Section 22-A of chapter 130 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 262 of the public laws of 1957, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 22-A. False report as to bomb. Whoever gives a false report, knowing such report to be false, to anyone as to the deposit of any bomb or infernal machine in any place shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$500 or by imprisonment for not more than 11 months, or by both.'

#### VOLUNTARY APPRENTICESHIP LAW

CHAP. 72

164

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 130, § 22-B, additional. Chapter 130 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 22-B, to read as follows:

'Sec. 22-B. Calling out public agency on false bomb report. Whoever calls out or causes to be called out any fire department, police department or other municipal department, sheriff department or State Police, or any portion or persons thereof, by intentionally giving a false report as to the deposit of any bomb or infernal machine in any place, knowing such report to be false, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$1,000 or by imprisonment for not more than 5 years, or by both.'

Effective September 21, 1963

### Chapter 71

AN ACT Relating to Size of Salmon taken from Waters of Aroostook County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 37, § 45, amended. The 4th paragraph of section 45 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended to read as follows:

'No person shall have in his possession at any time, except as provided for by rules and regulations of the department under section 9:

I. A salmon or togue less than 14 inches in length except that the length limit on salmon taken from any of the waters in Aroostook County shall be 12 inches;

II. A trout less than 6 inches in length;

III. A black bass less than 10 inches in length.'

Sec. 2. Limitation. This act pertaining to the length limit on salmon in Aroostook County shall remain in effect only until October 1, 1965.

Effective September 21, 1963

### Chapter 72

#### AN ACT Revising the Maine Voluntary Apprenticeship Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 30, § 148, amended. Section 148 of chapter 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 148. Definitions. When used in sections 148 to 154: